
1Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased England
+ Rebecca WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased England

1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr. d. 1909 Lamoni, Decatur County, Iowa
+ Martha CHARLES m. 1856 St. Thomas Church, Dudley, Worcestershire, England

d. 1906 her home, Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois
1 William WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased
2 Baby Girl WHITEHOUSE d. 1859 Staffordshire, England
3 Sarah Ann WHITEHOUSE d. 1934 Columbus (now Maryhill), Klickitat County, Washington

+ Charles Francis THARP m. 1877 Henry County, Illinois
d. 1912 Condon, Gilliam County, Oregon

1 William Francis THARP d. 1918
2 C. F. and Sarah THARP Child 2 d. 1879/80
3 Cynthia Alice THARP d. 1950 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington

+ William Marion HARP Jr. m. 1901 Lamoni, Decatur County, Iowa
d. 1945 Goldendale, Klickitat County, Washington

1 Helene Florence HARP d. 1986 Goldendale, Klickitat County, Washington
+ Lyle James SPENCER m. 1936 Clackamas County, Oregon

Div. 
d. 1983 Va Medical Center, Seattle, King County, Washington

1 Grace Florence SPENCER
+ Gary Joe STONE m. 1955 Goldendale, Klickitat County, Washington, Fred Stone Residence

d. 1992 Hermiston, Oregon, at Good Shepherd Hospital
1 Terry Joe STONE

+ Melody Lynn RODECK m. 1977 Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., Washington, Presbyterian Church
Div. 

1 Jason Jeremy STONE
+ Trina Rose KLEVEN m. 2002 Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co, Iowa, Grace Free Evangelical Church

2 Lawren Christopher STONE
+ Ana Julia DUENHAS m. 2008 Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California

+ Deborah Gail HARDY m. 1988 Birmingham, Jefferson Co, Alabama, Red Door Presbyterian Church
2 Tamron Lee STONE

+ Myrna Katherine SCHROCK m.  Corvallis, Oregon
Div. 

+ Lynda Kathleen BATES m. 1994 Albany, Linn County, Oregon
3 Christopher Collin STONE

+ Dana Dianne COX m. 1982 Yakima, Yakima Co., Washington
Div. 

1 Andrew Collin STONE
2 Kandice Ann STONE

+ Morgan K. BOWE m. 2005 John Day, Oregon
1 Kirra Grace BOWE

3 Tyler Joe STONE
+ Samantha EVERHART

1 Jillyan Jo STONE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



2Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE
1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr.

3 Sarah Ann WHITEHOUSE
3 Cynthia Alice THARP

1 Helene Florence HARP
1 Grace Florence SPENCER

3 Christopher Collin STONE
3 Tyler Joe STONE

2 Rylee James STONE-EVERHART
4 Krista Lee STONE

+ Carolyn Mae PROEBSTEL m. 2009 Morrow County, Oregon
4 Kyleen Joi STONE

+ Ronald GOWER m.  Stayton, Oregon
Div. 

1 Jasmine Joi GOWER
2 Kerryn GOWER

2 Carol Ann SPENCER
+ David Harry MCGUFFIN m. 1956 Goldendale, Klickitat County, Washington, at the Nazarene Church

Div. 
1 Keith James MCGUFFIN

+ Pam MCGUFFIN
+ (---) (---)

1 Chadwick Buck MCGUFFIN
+ (---) (---)

1 Shane Dillon MCGUFFIN
2 Justine MCGUFFIN

+ Kenneth Leroy WRIGHT m. never married
Div. 

1 Cindy Helene WRIGHT
+ Timothy CAPELING Div. 

1 Amber Leeann CAPELING
2 Clinton Scott CAPELING
3 Leah Rose CAPELING
4 Jake Douglas CAPELING

+ Chaucey WRIGHT m. Not married
1 Callie daughter of Cindy Helene WRIGHT whose last name is not known

+ Patrick John Vincent DALEY m. never married
Div. 

1 Larry Allen SPENCER
+ Robert BRYAN m. never married

Div. 
1 Marcy Lynn SPENCER

+ Sean Michael-Andrew SCHWAB m. 1996 Muskegeon, Michigan

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



3Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE
1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr.

3 Sarah Ann WHITEHOUSE
3 Cynthia Alice THARP

1 Helene Florence HARP
2 Carol Ann SPENCER

Div. 
1 Michael James SCHWAB

+ Carl Anthony ROSS m. never married
Div. 

1 Tyler Levine ROSS
+ Gerald Allen FITZGERALD m. never married

Div. 
1 Jason Michael SPENCER

+ Dale Lewis COOPER m. never married
Div. 
d. 2007 Michigan

1 Amanda Ann SPENCER
+ Jason Dean ROERINK m. 1999 Fremont, Michigan

Div. 
1 Brandieann ROERINK

+ William Edward ROBERTSON m. never married
Div. 

1 William Jayvyn ROBERTSON
+ Quincy Otis PEARSON m. Not married

1 Amerie Jaydah PEARSON
+ Douglas Joseph PIPP m. never married

Div. 
1 Daniel Joe PIPP

+ Elizabeth Jane CARR m.  Laredo, Texas
Div. 

1 Cody James PIPP
2 Kaleb PIPP
3 Grace Elizabeth PIPP
4 Jesse Daniel PIPP
5 Sierra Leann PIPP

+ Cathy former wife of Daniel Joe PIPP whose maiden name is not known Div. 
1 Jessica PIPP

+ Maria Elena GUERRA m.  Texas
2 Arthene Mabel HARP d. 1977 Camas, Clark County, Washington

+ Elwin Melvin COOP m. 1922 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington
d. 1990 Independence, Jackson County, Mo

1 Jack William COOP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



4Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE
1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr.

3 Sarah Ann WHITEHOUSE
3 Cynthia Alice THARP

2 Arthene Mabel HARP
+ Beverly Jean DESBRO m.  Rlds Church, Camas, Clark County, Washington

d. 1998 Blue Springs, Jackson County, Missouri
1 Nancy Lynn COOP
2 Patricia COOP

+ Luella COOP m. abt 2001
3 Irene Gladys HARP d. 1906 Condon, Gilliam County, Oregon
4 Nellie Elda HARP

+ Harold WONG d. 1993 Kennewick, Benton County, Washington
1 Scott WONG
2 Darrin WONG

+ Virgil Albert BREHM d. 1968 Reno, Nevada
1 Faye Ramona BREHM d. 2009 St. Mary's Medical Center, Blue Springs, Lafayette County, Missouri

+ Douglas Alson WATTS Jr. m. 1950 Camas, Clark County, Washington
d. 2007 at home in Odessa, Lafayette County, Missouri

1 Sandra Lee WATTS
+ Wissam Ali AJAMI m. 1970 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington

Div. 
1 Fareed Wissam AJAMI

+ Randon Blaze TOMPKINS m. 1978 Independence, Jackson County, Missouri
1 Amy Christine TOMPKINS

2 Christine Faye WATTS
+ Frank Dewitt KING m. 1971 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington

1 Jason Kendal KING
+ Stacy Lee LONG m. 1997 Higginsville, Lafayette County, Missouri

1 Asher Kendal KING
2 Jordan Dewitt KING
3 Jennifer Faye KING
4 Joshua Michael KING

3 Robin Allison WATTS d. 2000 at home in Odessa, Lafayette County, Missouri
+ Douglas Peter SICCO m. 1974 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington

Div. 
1 Benjamin Peter SICCO

+ Shelley JAMES m.  Lafayette County, Missouri
Div. 

+ Robin SICCO
1 Raven SICCO
2 Cody SICCO

+ Melissa MCWILLIAMS m.  not married

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



5Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE
1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr.

3 Sarah Ann WHITEHOUSE
3 Cynthia Alice THARP

4 Nellie Elda HARP
1 Faye Ramona BREHM

3 Robin Allison WATTS
d. Deceased Odessa, Lafayette County, Missouri

1 Alexis Steven SICCO
2 Megan Lynn SICCO

+ Shawn CONWAY m. 1998 Odessa, Lafayette County, Missouri
1 Brooks Ryan CONWAY

+ Steven MARLER m. 1981 at mother's home in Odessa, Lafayette County, Missouri
1 Katy MARLER
2 Elijah Douglas MARLER

4 Thomas Douglas WATTS
+ Denise DESHANO m. 1979 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington

1 Mary Elizabeth WATTS
2 Faye Allison WATTS

5 Steven Glenn WATTS
+ Cathleen COWHERD m. 1981 Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri

1 Clayton WATTS
2 Spencer Matthew WATTS

2 Bonnie Darlene BREHM
+ Mr. ROSS Div. 

1 Tony ROSS
+ Jack Quentin WALDROP m. 1955

+ Alfred CARROLL d. Deceased
1 Leta Marjorie CARROLL
2 LaVonne Marie CARROLL d. abt 1999 Washington

+ Ronald ERDMAN Div. 
d. 2006 Pasco, Franklin County, Washington

1 Scott WONG See also page 4
2 Douglas ERDMAN
3 Kevin ERDMAN
4 Darrin WONG See also page 4

+ (---) (---)
1 Jeff SHAW

+ Bud SHAW
1 Jeff SHAW See also page 5
2 Jennifer SHAW

+ Lenny AYERS
1 Ashlyn AYERS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



6Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE
1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr.

3 Sarah Ann WHITEHOUSE
3 Cynthia Alice THARP

4 Nellie Elda HARP
2 LaVonne Marie CARROLL

2 Jennifer SHAW
2 Clayton AYERS

5 Jean Frances HARP d. 1962 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington
+ Ardith W. RAYBURN d. 1973

1 Thomas Arthur RAYBURN d. 1997 Vancouver, Clark County, Washington
+ Pat RAYBURN

1 Jean Frances RAYBURN
2 Travis RAYBURN
3 Trevor RAYBURN

+ Barbara HENSLEE m. abt 1955
Div. 

1 Cheryl Lynn RAYBURN
2 Barbara Jean RAYBURN

4 C. F. and Sarah THARP Child 4 d. 1881/82
5 C. F. and Sarah THARP Child 5 d. 1883/84
6 C. F. and Sarah THARP Child 6 d. 1885/86
7 Thomas Arthur THARP d. 1957 Camas, Clark County, Washington

4 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Jr. d. 1910 his home, Barbeton, Summit County, Ohio.
+ Charlotte Jane Emily SEARLE m. 1886 Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois

d. abt 1912 Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois
1 Frederick T. WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased
2 Charlotte Martha WHITEHOUSE d. 1967 Murray, Salt Lake County, Utah
3 Charles Keros WHITEHOUSE d. 1941 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah
4 Thomas WHITEHOUSE Jr. Son 3 d. bef 1900

5 Emma A. WHITEHOUSE d. 1896
+ Joseph CHARLES m. 1883 England

d. Deceased
1 Emma and Joseph CHARLES Daughter 1 d. Deceased
2 Emma and Joseph CHARLES Daughter 2 d. Deceased
3 Emma and Joseph CHARLES Daughter 3 d. Deceased

6 Joseph C. WHITEHOUSE d. bef 1870
7 George E. WHITEHOUSE d. 1930 Rock Island, Rock Island County, Illinois

+ Jessie A. JENKINS m. 1890
d. 1952 Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois

1 George and Jessie WHITEHOUSE Child 1 d. Deceased
2 George and Jessie WHITEHOUSE Child 2 d. Deceased
3 Marian Pearl WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



7Descendants of John WHITEHOUSE

John WHITEHOUSE
1 Thomas C. WHITEHOUSE Sr.

7 George E. WHITEHOUSE
4 Edna May WHITEHOUSE d. 1978 Moline, Rock Island County, Illinois

+ Roy Rollin SHEPPARD m. 1920
d. Deceased

1 Marjoire Ellen SHEPPARD d. 1930
2 Leo James SHEPPARD

+ Joyce Pearl THURBER m. 1944
1 Karen Lynn SHEPPARD

+ Mr. CRENSHAW
2 Randall James SHEPPARD
3 Laurence Dean SHEPPARD

3 Louise May SHEPPARD
+ Donald Merle BONEY m. 1946
+ Robert SCHWIETER m. 1954

1 Linda Kay SCHWIETER
2 Brenda Lee SCHWIETER
3 Marjorie Anne SCHWIETER

4 Lucille Ann SHEPPARD
+ Donald L. MITCHELL m. 1949

1 David W. MITCHELL
2 Diane S. MITCHELL
3 Barbara J. MITCHELL
4 Patricia L. MITCHELL

5 Rose A. WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased
6 Josephine WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased
7 Lottie WHITEHOUSE d. 1906 Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois
8 George and Jessie WHITEHOUSE Daughter 6 d. Deceased
9 Gladys WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased
10 Donald Cecil WHITEHOUSE d. 1957

+ Anna Mae WHITEHOUSE m. 1942 Palmyra, Marion County, Missouri
d. Deceased

11 Merry Carol WHITEHOUSE
+ Arthur Lawrence MCDONALD d. Deceased

8 Samuel Alma WHITEHOUSE d. 1947 Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois
+ Emma HIGGINSON m. 1894 Henry County, Illinois

d. 1953 Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
1 Lloyd Alma WHITEHOUSE d. 1953 Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois

9 William James WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased
+ Sarah WHITEHOUSE m. bef 1850 England

d. Deceased
1 John WHITEHOUSE d. Deceased

1 2 3 4 5 6

18 Mar 2010Terry Joe Stone, 224 Marwood Circle, Birmingham, AL  35244, USA, 205-991-7952



8Index

(---), (---) 2, 5
AJAMI, Fareed Wissam 4
AJAMI, Wissam Ali 4
AYERS, Ashlyn 5
AYERS, Clayton 6
AYERS, Lenny 5
BATES, Lynda Kathleen 1
BONEY, Donald Merle 7
BOWE, Kirra Grace 1
BOWE, Morgan K. 1
BREHM, Bonnie Darlene 5
BREHM, Faye Ramona 4
BREHM, Virgil Albert 4
BRYAN, Robert 2
CAPELING, Amber Leeann 2
CAPELING, Clinton Scott 2
CAPELING, Jake Douglas 2
CAPELING, Leah Rose 2
CAPELING, Timothy 2
CARR, Elizabeth Jane 3
CARROLL, Alfred 5
CARROLL, LaVonne Marie 5
CARROLL, Leta Marjorie 5
CHARLES, Emma and Joseph Daughter 1 6
CHARLES, Emma and Joseph Daughter 2 6
CHARLES, Emma and Joseph Daughter 3 6
CHARLES, Joseph 6
CHARLES, Martha 1
CONWAY, Brooks Ryan 5
CONWAY, Shawn 5
COOP, Elwin Melvin 3
COOP, Jack William 3
COOP, Luella 4
COOP, Nancy Lynn 4
COOP, Patricia 4
COOPER, Dale Lewis 3
COWHERD, Cathleen 5
COX, Dana Dianne 1
CRENSHAW, Mr. 7
DALEY, Patrick John Vincent 2
DESBRO, Beverly Jean 4
DESHANO, Denise 5
DUENHAS, Ana Julia 1
ERDMAN, Douglas 5

ERDMAN, Kevin 5
ERDMAN, Ronald 5
EVERHART, Samantha 1
FITZGERALD, Gerald Allen 3
GOWER, Jasmine Joi 2
GOWER, Kerryn 2
GOWER, Ronald 2
GUERRA, Maria Elena 3
HARDY, Deborah Gail 1
HARP, Arthene Mabel 3
HARP, Helene Florence 1
HARP, Irene Gladys 4
HARP, Jean Frances 6
HARP, Nellie Elda 4
HARP, William Marion Jr. 1
HENSLEE, Barbara 6
HIGGINSON, Emma 7
JAMES, Shelley 4
JENKINS, Jessie A. 6
KING, Asher Kendal 4
KING, Frank Dewitt 4
KING, Jason Kendal 4
KING, Jennifer Faye 4
KING, Jordan Dewitt 4
KING, Joshua Michael 4
KLEVEN, Trina Rose 1
LONG, Stacy Lee 4
MARLER, Elijah Douglas 5
MARLER, Katy 5
MARLER, Steven 5
MCDONALD, Arthur Lawrence 7
MCGUFFIN, Chadwick Buck 2
MCGUFFIN, David Harry 2
MCGUFFIN, Justine 2
MCGUFFIN, Keith James 2
MCGUFFIN, Pam 2
MCGUFFIN, Shane Dillon 2
MCWILLIAMS, Melissa 4
MITCHELL, Barbara J. 7
MITCHELL, David W. 7
MITCHELL, Diane S. 7
MITCHELL, Donald L. 7
MITCHELL, Patricia L. 7
PEARSON, Amerie Jaydah 3



9Index

PEARSON, Quincy Otis 3
PIPP, Cathy former wife of Daniel Joe who 3
PIPP, Cody James 3
PIPP, Daniel Joe 3
PIPP, Douglas Joseph 3
PIPP, Grace Elizabeth 3
PIPP, Jesse Daniel 3
PIPP, Jessica 3
PIPP, Kaleb 3
PIPP, Sierra Leann 3
PROEBSTEL, Carolyn Mae 2
RAYBURN, Ardith W. 6
RAYBURN, Barbara Jean 6
RAYBURN, Cheryl Lynn 6
RAYBURN, Jean Frances 6
RAYBURN, Pat 6
RAYBURN, Thomas Arthur 6
RAYBURN, Travis 6
RAYBURN, Trevor 6
ROBERTSON, William Edward 3
ROBERTSON, William Jayvyn 3
RODECK, Melody Lynn 1
ROERINK, Brandieann 3
ROERINK, Jason Dean 3
ROSS, Carl Anthony 3
ROSS, Mr. 5
ROSS, Tony 5
ROSS, Tyler Levine 3
SCHROCK, Myrna Katherine 1
SCHWAB, Michael James 3
SCHWAB, Sean Michael-Andrew 2
SCHWIETER, Brenda Lee 7
SCHWIETER, Linda Kay 7
SCHWIETER, Marjorie Anne 7
SCHWIETER, Robert 7
SEARLE, Charlotte Jane Emily 6
SHAW, Bud 5
SHAW, Jeff 5
SHAW, Jennifer 5
SHEPPARD, Karen Lynn 7
SHEPPARD, Laurence Dean 7
SHEPPARD, Leo James 7
SHEPPARD, Louise May 7
SHEPPARD, Lucille Ann 7

SHEPPARD, Marjoire Ellen 7
SHEPPARD, Randall James 7
SHEPPARD, Roy Rollin 7
SICCO, Alexis Steven 5
SICCO, Benjamin Peter 4
SICCO, Cody 4
SICCO, Douglas Peter 4
SICCO, Megan Lynn 5
SICCO, Raven 4
SICCO, Robin 4
SPENCER, Amanda Ann 3
SPENCER, Carol Ann 2
SPENCER, Grace Florence 1
SPENCER, Jason Michael 3
SPENCER, Larry Allen 2
SPENCER, Lyle James 1
SPENCER, Marcy Lynn 2
STONE, Andrew Collin 1
STONE, Christopher Collin 1
STONE, Gary Joe 1
STONE, Jason Jeremy 1
STONE, Jillyan Jo 1
STONE, Kandice Ann 1
STONE, Krista Lee 2
STONE, Kyleen Joi 2
STONE, Lawren Christopher 1
STONE, Tamron Lee 1
STONE, Terry Joe 1
STONE, Tyler Joe 1
STONE-EVERHART, Rylee James 2
THARP, C. F. and Sarah Child 2 1
THARP, C. F. and Sarah Child 4 6
THARP, C. F. and Sarah Child 5 6
THARP, C. F. and Sarah Child 6 6
THARP, Charles Francis 1
THARP, Cynthia Alice 1
THARP, Thomas Arthur 6
THARP, William Francis 1
THURBER, Joyce Pearl 7
TOMPKINS, Amy Christine 4
TOMPKINS, Randon Blaze 4
WALDROP, Jack Quentin 5
WATTS, Christine Faye 4
WATTS, Clayton 5



10Index

WATTS, Douglas Alson Jr. 4
WATTS, Faye Allison 5
WATTS, Mary Elizabeth 5
WATTS, Robin Allison 4
WATTS, Sandra Lee 4
WATTS, Spencer Matthew 5
WATTS, Steven Glenn 5
WATTS, Thomas Douglas 5
WHITEHOUSE, Anna Mae 7
WHITEHOUSE, Baby Girl 1
WHITEHOUSE, Charles Keros 6
WHITEHOUSE, Charlotte Martha 6
WHITEHOUSE, Donald Cecil 7
WHITEHOUSE, Edna May 7
WHITEHOUSE, Emma A. 6
WHITEHOUSE, Frederick T. 6
WHITEHOUSE, George E. 6
WHITEHOUSE, George and Jessie Child 1 6
WHITEHOUSE, George and Jessie Child 2 6
WHITEHOUSE, George and Jessie Daughter 6 7
WHITEHOUSE, Gladys 7
WHITEHOUSE, John 7
WHITEHOUSE, John 1
WHITEHOUSE, Joseph C. 6

WHITEHOUSE, Josephine 7
WHITEHOUSE, Lloyd Alma 7
WHITEHOUSE, Lottie 7
WHITEHOUSE, Marian Pearl 6
WHITEHOUSE, Merry Carol 7
WHITEHOUSE, Rebecca 1
WHITEHOUSE, Rose A. 7
WHITEHOUSE, Samuel Alma 7
WHITEHOUSE, Sarah 7
WHITEHOUSE, Sarah Ann 1
WHITEHOUSE, Thomas C. Jr. 6
WHITEHOUSE, Thomas C. Sr. 1
WHITEHOUSE, Thomas Jr. Son 3 6
WHITEHOUSE, William 1
WHITEHOUSE, William James 7
WONG, Darrin 4, 5
WONG, Harold 4
WONG, Scott 4, 5
WRIGHT, Callie daughter of Cindy Helene w 2
WRIGHT, Chaucey 2
WRIGHT, Cindy Helene 2
WRIGHT, Kenneth Leroy 2


